Range (weighted
Description Valuation technique Unobservable inputs average)/Value
Standing timber NPV Discount rate (pre-tax real) 7.6%
  Target clearfell age 34
  Net log revenue/m3 projection $0 - $54.71

Extractable sawlog averaged at 119 000 m3/year and
pulp wood is exported in five yearly cycles when a
commercial quantity can be extracted

  Current silvicultural practices

Land(1) Market approach Valuer-General’s statutory valuation derived from

available market evidence
Discount factors for legal restrictions (GT 40%,
MLR 70%, MN 65%)

Buildings and structures Market approach External valuation report

Roads and improvements Cost approach Useful life 20-25 years

Plant and equipment Cost approach Useful life 3-25 years

Assets held for sale Fair value less costs of disposal Market assessment

(1) Fair value of land with restricted use was determined using an adjusted market price of surrounding unrestricted

land.

Sensitivity analysis
ForestrySA performed a sensitivity analysis over the biological assets (standing timber) fair value amount:

 Low value Medium low Base case Medium high High value
Discount rate:

Change in % NPV inputs: 8.6% 8.1% 7.6% 7.1% 6.6%
Valuation result ($’million) 31.1 32.7 34.5 36.5 38.7

Price variation:
% change in NPV inputs -10% -5% - 5% 10%
Valuation result ($’million) 28.9 31.7 34.5 37.4 40.2

Costs:
% change in NPV inputs 10% 5% - -5% -10%
Valuation result ($’million) 32.3 33.4 34.5 35.7 36.8

SA Forestry Corporation

31

Reconciliation of fair value measurements - level 3
   Buildings Roads

 Standing  and and land Plant and
 timber Land structures imprvmnts equipment
2014 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Opening balance at 1 July 71 969 77 008 11 272 2 383 11 548
Acquisitions - - 16 386 136
Transfer into level 3 - - - - -
Disposals - - (33) - (47)
Assets reclassified to assets held for sale - - - - (226)
Total gains (losses) for the period
  recognised in net result:

Revaluation increment (decrement) (37 297) - - - -
Loss on revaluation - - - - -
Depreciation - - (509) (208) (965)

 (37 297) - (509) (208) (965)
Total gains (losses) for the period
  in other comprehensive income:

Revaluation increment (decrement) - (45 213) - - -
 - (45 213) - - -

Closing balance at 30 June 34 672 31 795 10 746 2 561 10 446

16. Intangible assets  2014 2013
Computer software:  $’000 $’000

As at 1 July, net of accumulated amortisation and impairment  320 288
Additions  294 188
Disposals  (1) -
Amortisation charge for the year  (83) (156)

Total computer software, net of accumulated amortisation
  and impairment  530 320

As at 30 June:

Cost or fair value  1 962 2 110
Accumulated amortisation and impairment  (1 432) (1 790)

Net carrying amount  530 320

The intangible assets consist of software for operational systems and water licences. There were no indications of
impairment of intangible assets at 30 June 2014.

17. Payables
Current:

Trade payables  6 712 6 276
Accrued expenses  5 131 122
Employee benefit on-costs  322 299
Paid Parental Leave Scheme  - 4

  12 165 6 701
Non-current:

Employee benefit on-costs  252 560
  252 560

As a result of an actuarial assessment performed by DTF, the percentage of the proportion of LSL taken as leave has
remained at the 2013 rate of 40% and the average factor for the calculation of employer superannuation on-cost has
remained 10.3%.

Interest rate and credit risk
Creditors and accruals are raised for all amounts billed but unpaid. Sundry creditors are normally settled within
30 days. Employment on-costs are settled when the respective employee benefit that they relate to is discharged. All
payables are non-interest bearing. The carrying amount of payables represents fair value due to the amounts being